

DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE

in accordance with Construction Products Regulation 2011 as amended by the Construction Products (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 and the Construction Products (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

Hilti CFS-CT

No. Hilti CFS-CT

1. Unique identification code of the product-type:

Hilti Firestop Coating CFS-CT/Hilti Firestop Coated Board CFS-CT B

2. Intended use:

Fire Stopping and Fire Sealing Products – Penetration Seals, see UKTA 22/0052 (30.05.2023)

Cable penetrations	Cables, cable bundles, Conduits	
Pipe penetrations	Plastic Pipes, metal pipes	
Mixed penetrations	Cables, cable trays, plastic pipes, metal pipes and composite pipes	

3. Manufacturer:

Hilti Corporation, Feldkircherstrasse 100, 9494 Schaan, Principality of Liechtenstein

4. UK Importer:

Hilti (Gt. Britain) Limited, No. 1 Circle Square, 3 Symphony Park, Manchester, England, M1 7FS

5. System of AVCP:

System 1

6. European Assessment Document: EAD 350454-00-1104

UKTA - see UKTA - 22/0052 (30.05.2023)

UK Technical Assessment Body: UL International (UK) Ltd.

UK Approved body/s: UL International (UK) Ltd., No 0843

7. Declared performance:

Essential characteristic	Declared performance	Harmonised technical specification / Method of verification
Reaction to fire	Class D- s2, d0	EN 13501-1
Resistance to fire		EN 13501-2
Air permeability		EN 1026
Water permeability		EAD 350454-00-1104
Content, and/or release of dangerous substances		Declaration of conformity by the manufacturer
Mechanical resistance and stability	see UKTA – 22/0052 (30.5.2023)	EOTA TR 001
Resistance to impact / movement		EOTA TR 001
Adhesion		EOTA TR 001
Airborne sound Insulation		EN ISO 10140-1, EN ISO 10140-2 and EN ISO 717-1
Durability		EAD 350454-00-1104, EN ISO 1519, Section 4.3.6 of EOTA TR024
Thermal properties		EN 12667
Water vapour permeability		No performance assessed

The performance of the product identified above is in conformity with the set of declared performances. This declaration of performance is issued in accordance with in accordance with Construction Products Regulation 2011 as amended by the Construction Products (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 and the Construction Products (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020, under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer identified above. Signed for and on behalf of the manufacturer by:

Markus Schneider

Head of BU Code, Approval & Regulation Business Unit Fire Protection

Hilti Corporation

Luca Sironi Head of Marketing Business Unit Fire Protection Hilti Corporation